BOROUGH OF TRAFFORD (PROHIBITION OF WAITING AND LOADING AND PROVISION OF PARKING) ORDER 2001 (AMENDMENT NO 253)(TEMPORARY) ORDER 2024

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that, in order to maintain public safety during the building works at the St John Vianney School, Trafford Borough Council intends, not less than seven days from the date of this notice, to make an Order the effect of which will be to introduce waiting restrictions as follows:-

Schedule - No Waiting Monday - Friday 08.00 - 17.00

Street	Side	From	То
Rye Bank Road,	south	A point 105 metres west of its	A point 45 metres west of its
Stretford		junction with Firs Avenue	junction with Firs Avenue

During the term of this temporary Order the existing School Keep Clear restrictions on the above length of road will be suspended and replaced with these proposed restrictions.

The notice and plan can be viewed on-line at www.trafford.gov.uk/trafficregulationorders

The Order will come into operation on 15th January 2024 and will continue in force for a period not exceeding 18 months, however, it is anticipated that the works will finish at the beginning of May 2025.

Dated: 2nd January 2024 One Trafford/Trafford Council, Traffic Section, Tatton House, Caldey Road, Manchester, M23 9LF

Abbreviated for papers

BOROUGH OF TRAFFORD (PROHIBITION OF WAITING AND LOADING AND PROVISION OF PARKING) ORDER 2001 (AMENDMENT NO 253)(TEMPORARY) ORDER 2024

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that, in order to maintain public safety during the building works at the St John Vianney School, Trafford Borough Council intends, not less than seven days from the date of this notice, to make an Order the effect of which will be to introduce Monday – Friday 8am – 5pm waiting restrictions along the school frontage on Rye Bank Road, Stretford

During the term of this temporary Order the existing School Keep Clear restrictions on the above length of road will be suspended and replaced with these proposed restrictions.

The notice and plan can be viewed on-line at www.trafford.gov.uk/trafficregulationorders

The Order will come into operation on 15th January 2024 and will continue in force for a period not exceeding 18 months, however, it is anticipated that the works will finish at the beginning of May 2025.

Dated: 2nd January 2024

One Trafford/Trafford Council, Traffic Section, Tatton House, Caldey Road, Manchester, M23 9LF

BOROUGH OF TRAFFORD (PROHIBITION OF WAITING AND LOADING AND PROVISION OF PARKING) ORDER 2001 (AMENDMENT NO 253)(TEMPORARY)ORDER 2024

WHEREAS the Council of the Borough of Trafford, as highway authority for Stretford, in the Borough of Trafford, is satisfied that, in order to maintain public safety, waiting on the length of road in the schedule below be amended, for the duration of the order.

NOW THEREFORE the Council, in exercise of the powers conferred by Section 14 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, as amended, and of all other enabling powers hereby make the following order:-

- 1. No person shall cause or permit any vehicle to wait, on the stated days and hours, within the length of highway specified in Schedule 1 to this Order;
- 2. Nothing in Article 1 to this Order shall apply to emergency vehicles and statutory undertakers (in the case of an emergency);
- 3. Nothing in Article 1 to this Order shall apply to anything done upon the direction or with the permission of a Police Constable in uniform;
- 4. Nothing in Article 1 to this Order shall render it unlawful to cause any vehicle to wait during the controlled hours for the length of road, on the side of the road referred to therein, for a period no longer than is necessary for a person to board or alight from the vehicle or load thereon or unload therefrom his or her personal luggage;
- 5. This Order shall come into operation on 15th December 2023 and may be cited as the Borough of Trafford (Prohibition of Waiting and Loading and Provision of Parking) Order 2001 (Amendment No 253)(Temporary) Order 2024.
- 6. During the length of this Order the existing School Keep Clear restrictions, within the length of highway specified in Schedule 2 to this Order will be temporarily suspended.

SCHEDULE

Length of road in Stretford in the Borough of Trafford

Schedule 1 - proposed

No Waiting Monday - Friday 08.00 - 17.00

Street	Side	From	То
Rye Bank Road,	south	A point 105 metres west of its	A point 45 metres west of its
Stretford		junction with Firs Avenue	junction with Firs Avenue

Schedule 2 – temporarily suspended

School Keep Clear Monday - Friday 08.00 - 17.00

Street	Side	From	То
Rye Bank Road,	south	A point 70 metres west of its	A point 95 metres west of its
Stretford		junction with Firs Avenue	junction with Firs Avenue

THE COMMON SEAL of TRAFFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL

was hereunto affixed this day of January 2024

in the presence of: -

AUTHORISED SIGNATORY

